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ON THE ORIGIN OF TONAL CLASSES IN KINANDE NOUN STEMS®
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This paper investigates the Proto-Bantu origins of the principal tonal classes in
Kinande nonderived mono- and disyllabic nominal stems. The ternary H vs. L
vs. 0 distinction in the final syllable of the current language is traced back to a
binary H vs. L contrast in Proto Bantu on the basis of two strata of reconstruc-
tion: first, a shallow one based on c. 200 PB cognates shared with the closely
related Lacustrine languages Runyankore, Haya, and Jita, and second, a deeper
one based on c. 100 PB cognates shared with the more distantly related Congo-
lese languages Tembo, Luba, and Lingala. A chronology of tone changes is
postulated in which different sequencing of the same changes as well as alterna-
tive phonologizations of ambiguous phonetic structures play a key role.

1. Introduction.

In one of the first investigations of the tonology of the Bantu language Kinande
(D42), Hyman (1990) isolated the six contrasting tone patterns of (1a) for disylla-
bic noun stems.' They arise principally from a process shifting a high tone (H)
one syllable to the left. In addition, to account for the contrast between the stable
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guages and Cultures of Asia and Africa at the Tokyo University of Foreign Studies, whose
support is gratefully acknowledged. A preliminary version was read at the ACAL 40, April
2009, University of Illinois. Thanks to Laura Downing, Jos¢ Hualde, Larry Hyman, Patrick
Jones, as well as two anonymous reviewers whose comments were particularly helpful. Spe-
cial thanks to our Kinande consultant Pierre Mujomba for sharing his language.

There are actually a few additional minor patterns; see section 5. As a representative of the
tonal class of e-ki-hdande ‘piece of cloth” Hyman (1990) designates e-ki-tabu ‘book’ a Swahili
loan ultimately from Arabic.
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H of e-ki-hande vs. the alternating H of e-ki-ryatu, the phrase-medial form ap-
pearing before the modifier kj-rito ‘heavy’ is taken as underlying and a process
that attaches H-L% boundary tones to the penultimate and last syllables of the
phrase-final form is proposed. Words like e-ki-tsungu and e-ki-koba that block the
attachment of the H-L% are assigned an underlying final low tone (L). As seen in
(1b), this structure prevents the H% from reaching the penult by the ban on
crossing autosegmental association lines. Kinande thus presents an underlying
ternary /H-L-0/ contrast on the final syllable of disyllabic stems in this analysis.

(1) a. citation phrase medial gloss lexical  type
e-ki-ryatu e-ki-ryatu kj-rito shoe /ryatu/  /00/
e-ki-tsungu  e-ki-tsungu kj-rito ~ potato  /tsungu/ /OL/
e-ki-rimy e-ki-rimy kij-rito spirit  /rimy/  /HO/
e-ki-koba e-ki-koba kj-rito rope /koba/  /HL/
e-ki-hande e-ki-hande kj-rito cloth /hande/  /OH/
e-ki-saka e-ki-saka kj-rito branch  /saka/  /HH/
b. e—ki—ryg\ e—ki—ts%lf\

H-L % L H-L%
/e-ki-rimu/ = e-k]-rimu /e-ki-koba/= e-Ki-koba
H-L % L H-L%

Given that Proto-Bantu (PB) nouns are reconstructed with four contrasting
tonal shapes /HH, HL, LH, LL/ by Greenberg (1948) and Guthrie (1967-1971),
the question of the diachronic origin of the Kinande stem classes arises. The goal
of this paper is to shed light on this matter. The paper has three parts. First, we
report the results of an analysis of c¢. 200 cognates shared between Kinande and
several closely related Lacustrine languages based on the material in recently
published lexicons of substantial (over 1,000 entries) size for J.31 Runyankore
(Kaji 2004), K.12a Haya (Kaji 2000), and E.24, 25 Jita (Downing 1996 Ukewere
dialect and Kagaya 2005 Mrangi dialect)—see Appendix A. Second, we explore
the origin of the contrast between the final L of /koba/ vs. the 0 of /rimy/ based on
the material in the lexicons for the more distantly related Congolese languages
D.54 Tembo (Kaji 1986, 1996), L.31 Luba (Yukawa 1992), and C.36 Lingala
(Kaji 1992), in order to evaluate the hypothesis of Meeussen (1976) that Kinande
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/HL/ corresponds to PB HH while Kinande /HO/ corresponds to PB HL—see Ap-
pendix B. Third, we consider the implications of this result with respect to the
presumed chronology of tonal changes that must have occurred in the develop-
ment of Kinande from Proto-Bantu. Finally, we note various extensions of the /L/
vs. /0/ contrast in the contemporary Kinande lexicon.

2. Preliminaries.

In Kinande the attachment of the boundary H-L% to the penultimate and final
syllables of the stem neutralizes the contrast with an underlying /HL/ stem. Thus,
on the basis of the citation form, one cannot predict if the H on the penult will
disappear (or shift), as in e-ki-rydtu ‘shoe’, e-ki-ryatu ki-rito ‘heavy shoe’, or re-
main attached to that syllable, as in e-ki-hande ‘cloth’, e-ki-hande ki-rito ‘heavy
cloth’, as the phrasal context is altered. This surface ambiguity is at the basis of
several lexical realignments discussed below. In order to substantiate the assertion
that there 1s no phonetic difference between the two forms, we recorded and ana-
lyzed a sample of two repetitions of ten stems each from the two classes with the
help of our consultant. No discernible difference in either peak height, alignment,
or syllable duration was observed: cf. the normalized FO contours over the last
two syllables (employing a Praat script from Xu 2007) in (2).

(2) Time-Normalized FO contours of H-L% vs. HL nouns

H%L% vs. HL

130
115 |
100 |
85 |

ffffff H%L%
HL

70 \\\\\\\\\\\\\\V

1 4 7 10 13

normalized time

As a purely notational convenience, we follow Mutaka (1994) in transcribing the
H% with the umlaut sign (thus, e-ki-rydtu ‘shoe’ vs. e-ki-hande ‘cloth’). As seen
in (2), there is no phonetic difference between these two structurally different
tones.
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Simplex (nonderived) nominals come in two basic varieties in Kinande:
monosyllabic and disyllabic. As in most other Bantu languages, the latter class
outnumbers the former by a considerable degree and indicates that CVCV is the
canonical stem shape for nominals. In our hand count of the reconstructed nomi-
nal stems in Guthrie (1971), we find c. 998 disyllables vs. ¢. 111 monosyllables.
As far as the disyllabic tonal classes of Proto-Bantu are concerned, they occur in
the order /HL/ > /LL/ > /LH/ > /HH/ with the frequencies shown in the table be-
low in (3a). In monosyllables, H outnumbers L. For purposes of comparison we
show the Proto-Bantu reflexes that have survived into Kinande in (3b). The rela-
tive proportions are comparable to those in (3a) and provide some confidence that
the inherited vocabulary more or less faithfully reflects their Proto-Bantu source
with no obvious skewing.

(3) a. Proto-Bantu tonal classes (Guthrie 1967)

HL LL LH HH Total H L  Total
344 315 192 147 998 77 34 111
.34 31 .19 .15 69 31

b. Proto-Bantu reflexes in Kinande

HL LL LH HH Total H L Total
78 52 28 24 182 14 10 24
42 29 15 .13 S8 42

3. PB Reflexes in Kinande and Lacustrine Bantu.

We now turn to the reflexes of the PB tonal classes in our ¢. 200 word Kinande
corpus, starting with the disyllabic stems.

3.1 HL. The corpus contains c. 80 PB HL stems from Guthrie (1967-1971) that
have reflexes in Kinande. Over three-quarters are matched by cognates in Runy-
ankore, Jita, or Haya. The regular Kinande correspondence is with a H on the
syllable preceding the stem: 69/80. A few examples are shown below in (4). The
first group comprises /HO/ stems that host the Kinande H% boundary tone and the
second /HL/ stems which repel it. As we see, both classes regularly correspond to
HO stems in Runyankore, Haya, and Jita and to HL in the Guthrie reconstruction,
posing an intriguing problem as to the origin of this apparent tonal split. We re-
turn to this puzzle in section 3.4. (Aside from the umlaut sign, our transcriptions
are faithful to the source.)
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Reflexes of PB HL stems

PB gloss Kinande
guta  oil amagiita
cuka  hoe eylstka
pini  hoe handle omuhini
dimi  tongue olulimi
kata  headpad éngita
yuma iron ckylima
yana child omwana
kada charcoal erikala
kida tail omukira
kuba  chest ekikiiba
tama cheek eritéma
koba  animal skin ekikoba
pémbe horn erthembe
koko chicken engoko
punggu eagle ekihungu
tanda bed (for wood) ekitanda
tada  granary ekitara
bumba clay ertbumba
kumy medicine man omukumy
pida  pus erihjra
tego  trap ekitego

Runyankore Haya

amajuta
efuka
omubhini
orurimi
engata
eky0:ma

i:kara
omukira
ekifuba
i:tama

ekikoba
i:hé:mbe
enkoko
empu:ngu
ekita:nda
ekitara
i:bu:mba
omufumu

amajuta
enfilka
omuini
olulimi
engata
eky0:ma

eikara
omukira

ekifuba
eitama

ekikoba
eiyémbe
enkoko

ekitingu
ekitanda

eibumba
omufumu
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Jita
lifu:ta
i:nsuka

olulimi
i:ngata

omwa:na
likara
omukira
ecifuBa
litama

liyé:mbe
i:nkoko

ecita:nda
ecitara
liBu:mba

amal.ra
omutégo

Thus, Kinande has retracted the H one syllable to the left on to the noun class pre-
fix. If the latter lacks a vowel or has had its vowel devocalized before a vowel-
initial stem then the H appears on the pre-prefix, as in é-n-gdta ‘headpad’ and o-
mw-dna ‘child’. While one might wish to interpret the retraction as a response to
crowding by the boundary H%, the fact that it regularly occurs in /HL/ stems that
block the attachment of H% indicates that there is no direct connection between
these two hallmarks—retraction to the prefix and H-L%—of the Kinande language.

We now turn to the exceptions to the regular correspondence. First, a hand-

ful of PB HL items appear with the toneless /00/ reflex in Kinande.
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(5) /00/ reflexes of PB HL stems

PB gloss Kinande Runyankore Haya Jita

koko  crust olukoko oBukoko
kumj  ten erikimj  i:kumi eikiimi

tete reed ekiteté  omuté:te omwitéte

Seven items appear in the e-ki-hande class (6). The first five are plausibly loans
from penultimate-stress Swahili.” (The bh of omubhdngd is a digraph indicating
that the consonant is a stop; single b denotes a fricative intervocalically.)

(6) nonalternating /HL/ reflexes of PB HL stems

PB gloss Kinande Runyankore Haya Swahili
cimba lion esimba simba
koopy  slap erikofi kofi
yan]  leaf oluyanj jani
kombe cup ekikombe ekikombe kombe
panga bushknife = omubhanga panga
yino  tooth erino eri:no elino jino
juba  sun eryuba  i:z0:ba eizocba  jua

Finally, three PB HL stems gima ‘monkey’, tdde ‘iron ore’, and pdca ‘axe’ have
Kinande reflexes with a double H: éngima, eritale, émbasa. Most lack cognates in
the closely related Runyankore, Haya, and Jita.

3.2 LL. The corpus contains 49 Kinande stems that reconstruct as PB LL. Forty-
one have the expected development as the /00/ e-ki-rydtu category (N=37) or the
/OL/ e-ki-tsungu (N=4). A few examples are cited below in (7), with cognates

21t is interesting that as far as the Kinande citation form is concerned, the penultimate stress of
Swahili would be compatible with either the phonologically stable high of e-ki-hdnde or the
boundary H% of e-ki-rydtu. Kinande systematically takes the first option. Runyankore makes
a similar choice in its adaptation of Swabhili (and English) loans. For example, in our hand
count of the first fifty loans in Kaji’s (2007) Runyankore lexicon, we find only a handful of
items in the alternating class (marked with an umlaut). The vast majority are adapted with the
stable accent: embard:si < Sw farasi ‘horse’, engamira < Sw ngamia ‘camel’, but ka:.wa (cf.
ka:wa yangye ‘my coffee’) < Sw kahawa ‘coffee’. This adaptation may indicate a disprefer-
ence for alternating H or alternatively that the loan is adapted from a phrase-medial context in
Swahili where the penultimate stress = high tone correspondence would require assigning the
word to the nonalternating class in Kinande.
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from Runyankore, Haya, and Jita, which also show this regular development. It
manifests the frequently made observation that L tones tend to be inert in Bantu

languages.

(7) /00/ and /OL/ reflexes of PB LL stems
PB gloss Kinande  Runyankore  Haya Jita
medo  gullet omumeéro  omumiro omumiro limiro
goma drum engdbma  engoma engoma  i:ngoma
gudu leg okugiilu  okuguru okuguru  okuguru
nama muscle;meat enyama  enyama eflama i:ama
ganja palm ofhand ekiginza ekigaanja ekiganja  eciga:nja
bidi  body omubiri  omubiri omubili  omubiri
taka  soil ekitaka i:taka eitaka litaka
dido fire omuliro  omuriro omulilo  omuliro
gige locust engike enzigye enzigye  i:njige
dago mat ekirago echirago

The items in (8) have been reclassified into the e-ki-hande class, suggesting
that they have been reanalyzed on the basis of the ambiguous citation form. The
first five are shared with the Kavutirwaki (1978) dictionary. The last two are the
tone patterns assigned by our consultant; the dictionary retains the etymologically
expected enyondo and enzogy.

(8) stable /HL/ reflexes of PB LL stems
PB gloss Kinande Runyankore  Haya Jita
dedu  beard olylery ekireju ekileju ecirefu
punga wind erihinga  i:hu:inga omuyaga
gembe hoe ekigémbe
denge leg omulénge
gongo  back omugoéngo omugod:ngo  OmMugongo  OmMugo:ngo
yondo hammer enyondo enyo:ndo efilondo i:no:ndo
jogu  elephant enzogy enjojo enjoju i:njofu

In this lexical restructuring we see that the stems have been reclassified on the ba-
sis of the ambiguous isolation form with a penultimate high tone. Thus, the
smaller e-ki-hdnde class attracts items from the larger e-ki-ryditu class in addition
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to being the repository of Swabhili loans. The reason presumably is that this tonal
class is phonologically stable (no alternation).’

3.3 LH. Our corpus contains 24 reflexes of the PB LH class. It has a more varied
outcome compared to PB HL and LL. Twelve items are reflected as the fixed pe-
nultimate H of e-ki-hande, with a retraction of the final H. Several are matched by
a Runyankore or Haya cognate whose final accent in phrase-medial position di-
rectly mirrors the PB source. Ukerewe Jita is most faithful to PB since it lacks the
retraction of the H that is found in the phrase-final forms of Runyankore and
Haya.

(9) stable /HL/ reflexes of PB LH stems

PB gloss Kinande  Runyankore Haya Jita
nungu pot enyungu  enyu:ngu  efungu  i:fiu:ngu
joja bodyhair olwéya orwo:ya omwo:ya

pande cloth ekihande olupande

yina hole ekyuna omwiina  ekina eli:na
yongo brain obongo obwongko obwoOngo omwo:ngo
dumbi long rain  omylgmbj omuju:mbi

guadi partridge engwali i:nkwa:re
yumba house enyumba enju i:Nu:mba
dongo mud obudongo obudo:ngo obudongo

Six Kinande items in the class of PB LH reflexes display the double-H of e-i-
saka ‘branch’ (10). Several of the Runyankore or Haya cognates belong to the
phrasally alternating class (see (20) below) that reflects their LH provenance.
They are marked here with an umlaut.

3 A similar phenomenon appears in Russian where loans systematically join the fixed accent
class. The alternating (mobile) class is much smaller (c. 2% of the native Russian lexicon)
and so the preference for the fixed class is ambiguous between frequency and stability. The
Kinande data suggest that a stable phonological form can be decisive.



Tone Classes in Kinande 123

(10) double-H reflexes of PB LH
PB gloss  Kinande  Runyankore Haya Jita

caka  bush  ekisaka ekishaka ekishaka lisaka
cica  vein  omuysjsa  omiisi omiisi

papa  wing ekipgpa  irpapa eipapa liBaBa
puka insect ekihuka  ekihuka ekitika

tik1 stump  ekisiki ekisi:ku ecisiki
yati  grass obunyatsi orunya:mnsi  akafa:si  lifasi

The Kinande stems in this tone-doubling class all have a voiceless medial conso-
nant—a property that distinguishes them from the e-ki-hdnde set in (9). Another
one, pointed out by both SAL reviewers, is that the initial syllable of the stem in
the items of (9) either begins with a glide or is followed by an NC cluster—both
common (compensatory) lengthening sites in Bantu, as evidenced by the forms in
Runyankore and Jita.

Two possible reconstructions of the single vs. double-high retraction seen
in (9) vs. (10) present themselves. If voicing is the critical factor, we may posit a
sound change spreading of the word-final H to the preceding syllable that is
blocked by an intervening voiced consonant. This is followed by the general H
retraction that affected HL stems as well. The steps in (11) show this scenario.

(11) /ki-buga/  /ki-saka/  /ki-pandé/
ki-saka Final H Spreading
ki-buga ki-saka ki-pande General H Retraction

Under the alternative interpretation shown in (12), the second mora of the length-
ened vowel is the target of Final H Spreading. Then the more general retraction

shifts Hs one mora to the left. Finally, long vowels are merged with short ones.

(12) /ki-buga/  /ki-saka/  /ki-pandé/

ki-paande Vowel Lengthening
ki-saka ki-paande Final H Spreading
ki-buga ki-saka ki-paande General H Retraction

ki-pande Vowel Shortening
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Both alternatives seem plausible on general grounds.* They predict different out-
comes for stems whose medial consonant is a plain voiced one with no glide on-
set. Under the first we expect a single H tone analogous to ekihande, while the
second predicts doubling in the manner of ekisaka. Our corpus contains three pos-
sible stems of this shape, which are listed below in (13).

(13) PB Kinande gloss
padi embilj ant
godi omugole bride
bogd embogo buffalo

embogo
embogo

The Kinande reflexes are unfortunately varied and hence inconclusive. For ‘buf-
falo” embogo is the tonal assignment offered by our consultant. The Mutaka and
Kavutirwaki dictionary lists embogo as well as émbogo.

The four PB LH stems in (14) have joined the toneless class in Kinande
and for the most part in Runyankore, Haya and Jita as well.

(14) PB LH with Kinande toneless reflexes

PB gloss Kinande = Runyankore Haya Jita
nonj bird enyonyu  ekinyonyi ekinoni i:noni
bogo  buffalo embogo  embogo embogo  i:mbogd
pad] ant embalj empazi obwa:zi  i:mpaji
yenda  nine omwénda omwenda omwenda

We conclude that for the PB LH class, the H is retracted from its etymo-
logical position as either a single (9) or double (10) peak. The split is based on
either the voicing category of the medial consonant or alternatively on the length
of the preceding vowel. Another important reflex of this class is that it resists the
attachment of the H% to the final syllable. As we shall see, this behavior is dis-
tinct from the monosyllabic H. That is, while PB do gives e-ki-ro ‘night’,
enyungu ‘pot’ < nuygu and o-my-sisa ‘vein’ < cica block the H% attachment.

* The majority of the Runyankore forms in (9) have a long vowel and also have no high tone.
This might reflect a dispreference for rising tones *enyii:ngu and final peaks *enyu:ngu at the
cost of deletion of the H.
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3.4. PB HL vs. HH and the Kinande /H0/ vs. /HL/ Contrast. In a paper im-
portant to our topic, Meeussen (1976) called attention to certain inaccuracies in
Guthrie’s PB tonal reconstructions, especially with regard to the lexical items
belonging to the PB HL and HH classes. Based on material in Greenberg (1948)
and his own research, Meeussen proposed for example that Guthrie’s HL recon-
structions for kadj ‘woman’ and kingo ‘neck’ be replaced with HH while Guth-
rie’s HH for kjge ‘eyebrow’ be replaced by HL. More significantly for our pur-
poses, in the course of his discussion Meeussen states that PB HH is reflected as
Kinande H-LL while PB HL is reflected as Kinande H-HL. In other words, the
apparent puzzling split of Guthrie’s HL class into Kinande stems such as o-mui-
liitme ‘man’ with a final /0/ that accepts the boundary tone vs. stems such as o-mui-
kalj ‘woman’ with a final /L/ that repels it can actually be traced back to the /HL/
vs. /HH/ distinction in Proto-Bantu.

In an effort to determine the viability of Meeussen’s reconstructions as the
basis for the Kinande o-mui-liime vs. o-mui-kali contrast, we constructed a corpus
of c. 100 Kinande cognates drawn from lexicons of the reversing languages Chi-
Luba (Yukawa 1992) and Tembo (Kaji 1986) as well as Lingala (Kaji 1992).
These are so-called “clear” languages in which the PB four-way tonal distinction
is preserved and differ from Lacustrine languages such as Runyankore, Haya, and
Jita which have merged HH and HL (Philippson 1998). In the reversing lan-
guages, PB H and L appear to have interchanged so that PB HH is reflected as LL
and PB HL is reflected as LH. See Appendix B for the corpus.

Here are the results. We find a fairly regular correspondence (29/39)
between Kinande /HO/ = H-HL% and PB HL (reflected as LH in the reversing
languages). Some examples appear below, showing the Guthrie reconstruction.
These correspondences suggest that PB yddd ‘fingernail’ and damu ‘sister-in-
law’ should be reassigned to the HL class.

(15) PB HL reflexes

PB gloss Kinande  Tembo  Luba Lingala
dume  man omulime mulumé mulumeé

dimi  tongue olulimi lalimi ladimi lolemo
tama  cheek eritéma  ¢tama ditama  litama
beede  breast eribére ebere dibeele  libcle
yada  fingernail ekyala lwaala

kgpa  bone erikiiha mafufwa mokuwa
kida tail omukira mukira mukila  mokila
cika  hoe eylstka nkasu
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kada  charcoal erikéla ckala dikala likala
buda  rain embiila mvula  mvula mbula
yota thirst enyota nyoota
joka snake enzoka nzoka  nyoka nyoka
tuku day obutiku  lusuka  dituku
yana  child omwédna mwana mwaana moana
néne  bigness obunéne  bunené muUnené monéne
damu  sister-in-law  omulamu mulamu

For the smaller PB HH class, we have 19/21 correspondences between Kinande
/HL/ = H-OL and PB HH (reflected as LL in Luba and Tembo). The forms
marked M in the table below are Meeussen’s (1976) alternative reconstructions to
Guthrie’s HL. The correspondences suggest that bumba ‘clay’ should be
reconstructed as HH. The last two items are anomalous. Kinande olihala is
consistent with PB HH while the Tembo and Luba reflexes suggest PB HL, which
should yield olihila in Kinande. Luba dipasa is consistent with Guthrie’s HL
reconstruction but should give omuhisa in Kinande. The words in the final
column are from Lingala (L), Lomongo (M) or Bemba (B).

(16) PB HH reflexes

PB gloss Kinande Tembo  Luba Lingala
kadi(M) woman omukalj  mukasi mukaji moasi (L)
bumba  clay eribumba lapeemba

koko(M) chicken engoko ngoko koko (M)
tgmb1  chair,stool  ekitumbji  cifumbi

yayu(M) yawn emyaya mwaau

cind1 squirrel ekisindi nshiindi

kupi shortness ekikyhj bwiipi

pida(M) pus erthjra masira  tufina mayina (L)
kadu(M) oldness obukulu  mukulu bukultumpé kula (M)
banja(M) courtyard ekibanza  cibanja  banza(M)

koba(M) skin engoba cikoba  dikoba

pungu(M) eagle ekihungu pungu (M)
kuymy  witchdoctor  omukymuy fumu(M)

kede(M) frog ekikere cikere

jabu beer obwaby mafu

juka breath omuka muka

jami (M) chief omwami am] (B)
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cimba(M) lion,wildcat  eyisimba fimba(M)
pada baldness olthala lnala dibala
paca twin omuhasa dipasa lipasa (L)

We conclude that Meeussen’s reconstructions are correct and that the
source of the Kinande /HO/ vs. /HL/ contrast is PB HL vs. HH.

3.5. Monosyllables. Our corpus contains 24 stems that can be traced back to
monosyllables in the Guthrie PB reconstruction: 17 reconstruct as H and 9 as L.
The PB H stems appear in Kinande with the H on the preceding prefix, reflecting
the retraction also seen in the disyllabic /LH/ stems. Most also allow the attach-
ment of the H% boundary tone. Nine stems can be traced back to PB L. All ex-
cept di ‘long, tall’ have /0/ reflexes in Kinande that allow attachment of the H%
boundary tone.” We include CVV stems where the first vocoid is realized as a
glide and the resultant CGV syllable counts as a single tone-bearing unit. The
umlaut indicates Runynakore and Haya stems whose H alternates with phrase-
medial forms where it appears on the stem in its etymological position.

(17) PB monosyllable reflexes

PB  gloss Kinande Luba  Runyakore Haya Jita
ca  face obuso obuso obuso oBusu
tu  ear okutt dicu  okiitu oklitwi okutwi
do  night ekiro dilolo ekiro ekiro

ta bow obuta obuta akata

bl  excrement  amab]  taufi  amézi amazi

ka  corpse omukil omufu omufu omuf
ké  smallness obuké bukese

ja outside eylhya a:nja
dul  knee erirwi okiiju okiijwi

dio food akaly0 ekyokirya ekya:kilya eBilyo
cue fish ekitswé i:nswi

> Aside from ekindu ‘thing’ monosyllabic stems do not permit the H% boundary tone to associ-
ate to the prefix. Working within the framework of Lexical Phonology where word-level
phonology precedes phrase-level phonology, Mutaka (1994) postulates an underlying long
vowel for the root so that the H% associates to the phonological penult. The more plausible
alternative is to allow the phrase-level phonology access to the word-internal structure. See
Odden (1996) for other examples in which phrasal phonological processes such as the short-
ening of a pre-complement long vowel in Kimatuumbi is sensitive to the prefix-stem parse.
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cua

badness
ash

tree
sleepiness
louse
father
termite

dew
intestine
cloud

thing, person

village
stone
crack

pit of stomach

long, tall

obubi
er1bil
omuti
otulo
énda

1se

omuswa

ekime
olula
ekitu
ekindu
omuyyl1
eribwe
ckiga
ekihy
omuli
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bubi obubi obubi oBuBiB1
butu lifu
muci  omuti omuti lit1
otliro ottlo i:ntiro
i:nda
nswa omushwa omushwa omuswa
dimé orume olume ecime
orura amala oBula
ekicu
muuntu ekiintu ecinu
omiiji ecijiji
liBui

cifu
mule

The following table summarizes the regular developments of the PB tonal
classes in Kinande. Five of the six subtypes for disyllabic stems in the Hyman ty-
pology of (1) have been traced. The /0L/ class represented by e-ki-tsungu ‘potato’
remains to be accounted for. See section 5.

(18) PB canonical reflexes
example

PB
HL
HH
LL
LH

LH
H
L

dume
kadp
medo
dumbé
puka
tu

N

me

4. Chronology

Kinande

o-mu-lime

o-mu-kalj

0-Mu-Mmero
o-my-lgmbj

e-ki1-huka
o-ku-to
e-ki-me

gloss
man
woman
gullet
long rain
insect
ear

dew

In many Eastern Bantu languages the PB H vs. L contrast was reinterpreted as H
vs. 0 (Clements & Goldsmith 1984). This restructuring helps to explain the long
distance displacement of H tones found in such languages as Digo (Kisseberth
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1984) and Chizigula (Kenstowicz & Kisseberth 1990) as well as rhythmic alter-
nations of H such as those found in Kirundi (Goldsmith & Sabimana 1985). With
a syllable’s L reanalyzed as 0, it no longer blocks the drift of H nor buffers adja-
cent Hs, which tend to keep a respectable distance from one another. A major
motivation for the reanalysis and switch to an accentual system was the merger of
the HH class with HL, which Clements & Goldsmith (1984:7) dub “Meeussen’s
Rule”; cf. Philippson (1998). The result was an inventory of tonal contours with
just one H peak, which could be reanalyzed as a “head” governing a domain of
toneless syllables. The verb had the potential for an accentual interpretation al-
ready in PB since the H vs. L lexical contrast was restricted to the initial syllable.

We may account for the difference between Kinande vs. the Lacustrine
languages Runyankore, Haya, and Jita by assuming different chronologies in the
HH>HL and L>0 changes, as shown in (19). In the Lacustrine languages HH>HL
occurred before the reanalysis of L as 0 so that any trace of a distinction between
the PB HH vs. HL stem classes was eliminated. In Kinande, on the other hand,
L>0 occurred first with the subsequent HH>HL (perhaps via an intermediate
downstepped H'H) producing the three-way H vs. L vs. 0 contrast on the final
syllable that is the basis of the o-mu-liime vs. o-mu-kali puzzle we have been try-
ing to explain and that prompted Hyman & Valinande (1985) to posit a global
rule for a comparable contrast in the verbal inflection.

(19) reconstruction of tonal classes
Lacustrine Bantu

PB HL HH LH LL
HH>HL __HL

L>0 HO HO OH 00

surface HO HO OH 00

Kinande

PB HL HH LH LL
L>0 HO ~ OH 00

HH>HL __HL

surface HO HL OH 00

The Kinande split of the PB LH class into LH vs. HH on the basis of either
the voicing of the medial consonant or the postulated vowel length (recall (9) vs.
(10)) allows us to pinpoint the H retraction of PB LH as later in the chronology.
The development of the double H must have occurred after HH > HL. Otherwise
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PB puka ‘insect” would have joined HH kdd; and should appear as Kinande e-ki-
huka instead of the attested e-ki-hitka. On the other hand, it must have preceded
H-retraction to account for the fact that both H’s are shifted one syllable/mora
leftward in e-ki-hitka as well as to ensure that the medial consonant that condi-
tions the split still separates the two stem syllables. As a result of the split of the
PB LH class, Kinande had five tonal categories for disyllabic stems (HO, HL, OH,
HH, 00) in contrast to just three for Lacustrine Bantu (HO, OH, 00).

Subsequently, Kinande as well as Runyankore and Haya (but not Jita) re-
tract H from the final syllable. Poletto (1998) treats the phenomenon in Runy-
ankore as crowding by a L boundary tone. For Haya Hyman & Byarushengo
(1984) derive the retracted prepausal form obugolo ‘snuff’ (cf. obugolo bwange
‘my snuff’) via an intermediate form obugolo in which the final H has spread to
the preceding syllable. This spread H tone appears in certain phrasal contexts
such as before a vocative noun: obugolo kato ‘(the) snuff, Kato’. In Runyankore
and Haya the retraction occurs at the end of a phrase and leads to regular alterna-
tion between a phrase-final retracted form and a phrase-medial form with accent
on the final syllable (20). In Runyankore retraction produces surface merger with
the original HO (<HL) class if the penult is short. If the penult is long the contrast
is realized as Fall vs. H. Haya maintains the contrast as Fall vs. H for both long
and short syllables.

(20) pause my N gloss
HO  e-ki-sigye e-ki-sigye kyangye eyelid
e-ki-ro:to e-ki-ro:to kyangye dream
OH e-ki-tugu e-ki-tugu kyangye liver
e-ki-ko:ko e-ki-ko:ko kyangye animal
Runyankore (Kaji 2004)
HO e-ki-fuba e-ki-fuba kyange chest
e-ki-ko:na e-ki-ko:na kyange Crow
OH e-ki-géle e-ki-gele kyange sole of foot
o0-mw-0:ya 0-mw-0:ya gwange body hair
Haya (Kaji 2000)

In Kinande the retraction of the PB word-final H differs from Lacustrine
Bantu in a number of respects, suggesting that it was probably a separate devel-
opment. First, the language eliminated the PB vowel length contrast (while re-
taining the [ATR] contrast for high vowels). Thus, a surface contrast in short vs.
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long syllables was not available to express the distinction between original and
retracted H’s. There are other differences as well. First, retraction in Kinande
does not result in phrasal alternations: a PB LH stem like pandé ‘piece of cloth’
from (9) appears as e-ki-hande with a stable H. In contrast PB puka ‘insect’ alter-
nates in Runyankore (ekihiika, ekihuka kyange ‘my insect’) and Haya (ekiuka,
ekiuka kyange). Second, in Kinande all stem H tones retracted—not just those on
the final syllable—presumably to allow more comfortable phonetic expression of
the larger range of tonal classes. The noun class prefixes were all toneless in PB
and offered a tempting Lebensraum for the more crowded stem inventory. As
shown below, the H retraction allowed a system of surface tonal contrasts to
emerge in which there is just a binary opposition for any of the three positions
(final, penult, antepenult) in exchange for the earlier (underlying) three-way con-
trast on final syllables.

(21) early 0-HL 0-HO 0-0H 0-HH 0-00
H-retraction H-OL H-00 0-HL H-HL
surface tonal oppositions
antepenult: Hvs. 0
penult: Hvs. 0
final: Lvs.0

Another point worth making concerns the limited distribution of the L in
the reconstruction of (21). It is restricted to occur in the context H  #. This
phonotactic restriction helps to explain another puzzling asymmetry in Kinande
tonal development. In the wake of retraction of the final H, the Kinande system of
contrasts allowed two alternative interpretations of the final syllable’s nonhigh
pitch: /L/ or /0/. There is an interesting difference between the monosyllables and
disyllables here. For the LH disyllables with PB cognates, 14/15 chose /HL/,
which blocks the H%, as in e-ki-hande. But monosyllables such as o-ku-tii < PB
tu ‘ear’ chose /HO/ at a 13/17 rate. This difference between the monosyllables and
disyllables presumably reflects the fact that /HL/ originated from PB HH struc-
tures in the disyllabic stems. Under a minimal generalization learner (Albright &
Hayes 2002) such factors as the location of the morpheme junctures could be
taken into account in the transmission and reconstruction of the grammar from
one generation to the next so that the phonotactic constraint that restricts L to the
H  # context could include the tautomorphemic factor as well. If this tautomor-
phemic property is factored into the phonotactic restriction then a /L/ analysis for
the retraction site in monosyllables such as o-ku-tii would be precluded since the
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H shifted to the prefix and is hence no longer in the stem. However, it should be
noted that we still lack an explanation for the uniform /L/ choice for the disylla-
bles since in principle both /HL/ < HH and /HO/ < HL analyses were available.
The former preserves an association line, albeit one that is linked to a different
tone. If faithfulness to association lines governs input-output relations then this
might be a reason to prefer /HL/ over /HO/. The Optimal Domains Model of auto-
segmental phonology (Cassimjee & Kisseberth 1998) in which a feature specifi-
cation is accompanied by a domain or span indicating its scope offers another
possible interpretation in which two domains are combined into a single one so
that (H)(H) > (H 0) is distinct from (H) 0.

Upon the completion of H retraction and in the absence of any alternations
between the penult and final syllable for the e-ki-hande class, we assume that the
inventory of tonal classes was restructured, as indicated in (22). The Kinande di-
syllabic tonal classes deployed a surface L vs. 0 contrast in final position and a
ternary H vs. floating H vs. 0 contrast initially.

(22) PB HL HH LH LL
Kinande  /"00/ /MOL/ /HL/ /MHL/ /00/
example  mu-lime mua-kali ~ my-lgmbj my-sisa  mu-méro
‘man’ ‘woman’  ‘rain’ ‘vein’ ‘gullet’

The phonotactic constraint restricting L to the H # context is a relatively com-
plex one since it is composed of three terms and crucially refers to both a left-
hand and right-hand context (cf. the model of constraint induction in Hayes &
Wilson (2008) where constraints are preferentially restricted to two terms). Fur-
thermore, a stem’s specification as /L/ or /0/ could not be predicted on the basis of
phrase-medial contexts such as preadjectival (recall 1). As we will now see, both
of these factors played a role in the evolution of the system to its current state.

5. Extensions.

The discussion to this point has been restricted to the portion of the Kinande lexi-
con for which PB cognates are available. This of course is a small fraction of the
current lexicon—one that managed to survive many cycles of transmission from
one generation of Kinande speakers to the next. What is the inventory and popu-
lation of the tonal classes in the current language? Here we are indebted to Jones
(2007) who classified the nouns (and verbs) in the Kavutirwaki (1978) lexicon
with respect to their tonal patterns. In (23) we have reorganized his tabulation of
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the data according to the PB origin of the tonal classes and our postulated recon-
struction. Hyman & Valinande (1985) find a similar distribution for a sample of c.
225 disyllabic noun stems, indicated in the last column of (23). The second last
column indicates the class in the Kavutirwaki (1978) lexicon.

(23) PB  example gloss size  rep class H&V
HL o-mu-lime man 184 /M00/ B 52
HH o-mu-kalj wife 221 /MoL/ D 50
LL e-m-béba rat 298 /00/ A 59

o-mu-genda  moon 76 /OL/ 11
LH e-ki-hande piece 48  /HL/ 24
e-ki-dongo wall 20  /HO/ 9
e-m-basa axe 64 /"HL/ C 21
o-mi-kékd  mat 8  /"HO/ 1

We make several observations with regard to (23). First, the o-mu-kalj class
originating from PB HH with the final /L/ has increased considerably to even sur-
pass the o-mu-liime class containing descendants of PB HL. This is a rather dra-
matic change since according to the count in (3) the HH class was the smallest in
PB. It reflects at least in part the ambiguity of the phrase-medial forms (cf. o-mui-
kali mu-¥rito vs. o-mu-lume mu-rito). If a lexical item is first encountered in this
context, the Kinande learner must guess whether or not the stem blocks the H%
attachment and hence has an underlying final /L/. A more evenly balanced distri-
bution across the two classes would be a natural outcome of this ambiguous state
of affairs. Moreover, the extension of the o-mu-kalj class has proceeded along
phonetically natural lines. It has a larger proportion of stems whose medial con-
sonant is a voiced obstruent D or prenasal ND—segments which are known to de-
press the tone of a following vowel in Bantu (Downing 2009). The specific distri-
bution is shown in (24).

(24) T R D ND
o-mu-lime 48 84 25 27 T = voiceless
o-mu-kali 60 62 36 63 R = sonorant

D = voiced obstruent
ND = prenasal voiced
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A chi-square 2x2 contingency table for the voicing factors T+R vs. D+ND over
the o-mu-liime vs. o-mu-kalj classes is statistically significant: chi-sq = 13.6, df =
1, p=0.000.

The second observation with respect to (23) is that the /L/ vs. /0/ contrast
has spread to each of the other classes so that now every tonal category is cross-
classified with respect to the dual phonological interpretation of the final sylla-
ble—a type of feature economy (Clements 2003). But in each case, the class that
represents the original development in our reconstruction outnumbers the inno-
vating class to which the 0/L contrast has been extended. As a result, the PB
LL>00 now has a /OL/ counterpart—the presumed origin of the e-ki-tsungu class
from (1). This development indicates that the postulated phonotactic restricting L
to the H__# context in the reconstruction of (22) has been simplified by dropping
the initial term. Moreover, the PB LH class which originally had almost exclu-
sively the final /L/ that blocks the H% boundary tone has now gained /0/ counter-
parts too. This is true for both the double H from voiceless medial consonants like
o-mu-keki as well as the single H from voiced medials like e-ki-dongo.

The third observation is that the voicing category of the medial consonant
that originally defined membership in the double-high e-ki-sdka vs. single-high e-
ki-hande reflexes of the PB LH class continues to play a role in the extension of
the class. In (25) we tabulate the distribution of voicing categories for the medial
consonant. The data indicate a strong bias for the e-ki-saka class with double H to
contain a medial voiceless consonant or voiced sonorant while the e-ki-hdnde
class contains a disproportionate number of ND. This difference is statistically
significant: chi-square = 57.5, df=1, p=0.0001.

(25) T R D ND
e-ki-saka 26 34 2 1 T=voiceless
e-ki-hande 11 4 1 34 R=sonorant

D=voiced obstruent
ND=prenasal voiced

This finding suggests that the voicing or compensatory lengthening contributed
by the medial consonant that originally defined membership in the two classes
continues to play a role.

A similar finding holds for the split of the PB LL class to /00/ e-ki-rydtu
‘shoe’ vs. /OL/ e-ki-tsungu ‘potato’ (26). While the /OL/ class is much smaller, the
low-tone favoring ND forms its largest subclass. A contingency table over the
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same T+N vs. D+ND yields a less robust but still significant difference: chi sq =
4.09, df=1, p=0.043.

(26) T R D ND
e-ki-ryatu 56 139 23 79 T=voiceless
e-ki-tsungu 22 12 7 24 R=sonorant

D=voiced
ND=prenasal voiced

Finally, the /L/ vs. /0/ contrast has also been extended to the monosyllables
(27), dropping the tautomorphemic restriction in the postulated original state of
(22). Once again both terms of the contrast have been extended so that the PB H
class now has a final /L/ counterpart to the original /0/ and the PB L class now has
a /L/ counterpart to the original /0/. As with the disyllables, the extensions are
smaller than the original classes.

(27) PB  example  gloss size representation
H  eni-bi ash 32 /10y
o-bu-swa  white mushroom 9 /ML
L e-ri-bwe  stone 24 /0/
o-bu-do mushroom 2 /L/
6. Summary and Conclusions.

This paper has traced the Proto-Bantu origin and the development of the six con-
trasting Kinande tonal classes of disyllabic nominal stems in (1) on the basis of
two cognate sets. First, comparison with several closely related Lacustrine lan-
guages shows that the six classes originate from a HL, LH, LL contrast. Second, a
deeper comparison with several Congolese languages suggests that the puzzling
split of the HL class with respect to the presence or absence of a H% boundary
tone can actually be traced to a HH vs. HL contrast in Proto-Bantu, confirming a
hypothesis in Meeussen (1976). We proposed a chronology of tonal changes
leading to a reconstructed state with a ternary H vs. L vs. 0 contrast on the final
syllable and a phonotactic constraint restricting the L tone to the context H _ #.
The current Kinande lexicon has extended the ternary contrast by dropping the H
restriction. Various lexical items have changed their tonal class affiliation based
on alternative analyses of ambiguous phrase medial or phrase-final forms.
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The research reported here depends entirely on the availability of large and
accurate lexicons such as Yukawa (1992), Kaji (1986, 1992, 2000, 2004), and
Kagaya (2005). The construction of such lexical materials for a greater variety of
languages is an urgent task for Bantu linguistics and will help to put the recon-
structions by such pioneers as Greenberg, Guthrie, and Meeussen on a more solid
footing.

Appendices

The first column is the assumed PB tonal reconstruction. The second grades the
Kinande correspondence: a marks an expected reflex; b denotes an anomalous
tonal or segmental correspondence. The next column shows the number of the
Guthrie reconstruction followed by the actual form and then the reconstruction
from Meeussen (1980). The Kinande forms are primarily from our consultant but
were also checked with the Kavutirwaki (1978) and Mutaka & Kavutirwaki
(2006) lexicons. The Runyankore forms are taken from Kaji’s (2004) lexicon and
the Haya ones from Kaji (2000). Jita-U is from Downing’s (1996) glossary based
on the Ukerewe dialect and Jita-M is from Kagaya (2005) based on the Mrangi
dialect. In appendix B, the Tembo data are taken from Kaji (1986, 1996) and the
Luba data are from Yukawa (1992). For the Lingala column the forms labeled
with M are Lomongo forms from Meeussen (1976) while the remaining data are
Lingala words from Kaji (1992).
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Appendix A

=
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G no.

14
97
135
215
216
446
633
634
915
1023
1247
1631
1729
1801

360
390
443
750
936
1290
1798
1799
1855
1856

PB-G
cu
b1
b

bu

5

bu

da
do
do

ke
ku

3
’

ta

f1

’

tu

doo

cu

g
me
ntu
ntu
tu
tudi

gloss

face
badness
excrement
dust

ash

louse
sleep
night
outside
smallness
corpse
bow

tree

ear

toe
urine
intestine
crack
village
dew
person
thing
clouds
dust

Kinande Runyakore
obuso obuso
obubi

amabj amazi
er1bi 1ju
er1by

énda

otulo oturo
ekiro ekiro
eythya

obukeé

omuki omufu
obuta obuta
omuti omuti
okutl okutu
erino ekinono
amasu

olula orura
ekiga

omuyyi

ckimé orume
omundu

ekindu eki:ntu
ekitiy ekicu
olutyty omucu:cu

Haya
obuso

amazi

otulo
ekiro

omufu
obuta
omuti
okutwi

amala

olume

ekichwi
echu:chu

Jita-U
oBusu
oBuBiBi

lifa
i:nda
i:ntir0
a:nja

omufu

lifi
okutwi

oBula

ecijiji
ecime
omunu
ecinu

Jita-M
obusu
obubiibi
amafwi

rifu
inda
aanja
orufu

riti
okutwi

inda

echime
omunu
ecinu
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HL
HL
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HL
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HL
HL
HL
HL
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HL
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G no.
71
148
174
192
200
290
296
311
324
347
388
436
512
572
697
729
746
914
952
955
980
1016
1053
1079
1120
1208
1125
1156
1181

PB-G
beede
bina
bua
buga
bumba
keka
capo
cége
kumu
pini

cuka

y1do
dimi
dume

cupa
guta
joka
juba
kada
kata
kida
kige
kody
kumj
koko

koopi
kaj

5

PB-M
béede
bin-

bua

kéeka
capo
ceke
kumu(a)
tu

pinj

(j)Gdu
dimj
dume
dic
cupa

juba
kada
kata
kida
Kige

kodu

kumj
koko

kunj

gloss
breast
dance
dog
garden
clay
mat

bag
sand
thumb
face

hoe handle
hoe
nose
tongue
man
knee
bottle
oil
worm
sun
charcoal
headpad
tail
eyebrow
scar

ten

crust
slap
firewood

Kinande
eribére
amabjna
embwa
ekibliga
eribumba
omukéka
eylsédho
omusége
ekiklimo
obusi
omuhini
eylsika
énindo
olulimi
omuliime
errwi
etsupa
amaglita
énzoka
eryuba
erikila
éngata
omukira
ekikjge
éngoly
erikimj
olukoko
erikofi
olukwé

Runyakore
i:bé:re

émbwa
embuga
i:ba:mba
omukye:ka
eshaho
omushé:nyi
orukumu

omuhini
efuka
enyi:ndo
orurimi

okuju
ecupa
amajuta
enjoka
i:z0:ba
i:kara
engata
omukira

i:kiimi

oruku

Haya
eibeé:le

émbwa
ekibuga
eibumba
omuke:ka

olukiimu

omuini
enfuka
efiindo
olulimi

okujwi
echipa
amajuta
ekijoka
€iz0:ba
eikara
engata
omukira

olukwi

Jita-U
liBé:re
i:mbina
imbwa

liBu:mba
omuke:ka
ecikapo
omuséni

oBusu
i:nsuka

olulimi
omulime

i:ncupa
lifu:ta
i:njoka
lisu:Ba
likara
i:ngata
omukira
ecisige
likofu
ekumi
oBukoko
liko:fi
olukwi

Jita-M
ribeére
ribina

imbwa

omukeeka
echikapo

omusényi
echikumu

isuka

orurimi
omurume

amafuta
injoka
risuuba
rikara
ingata
omukira

ing’ofu
obukoko

orukwi
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G no.

1258
1260
1273
1350
1547
1548
1551
1576
1650
1652
1666
1692
1699
1723
1738
1808
1863
1867
1894
1904
1922
1966
2010
2025
2030
2054
2068
2073
2080

PB-G
kiba
ki
kupa
néne

pida
piga
pimbo
fina
tako
tama
tanda
tebe
tego
tete
fima

PB-M
kyba
kudy
kupa
néne
pida

tako
tama
canja

fima
tue
tuku
tumo
jada
(j)aka
jana

iib-i

jico
ki
jina
fino
unu

gloss
chest
tortoise
bone
bigness
pus
hearth
stick
base of tree
buttock
cheek
bed for wood
stool

trap

reed
heart
head

day

spear
fingernail
year
child
white
song
thief

eye
smoke
name
tooth

salt

Kinande
ekikiiba
ekulg
erikiiha
obunéne
erthjra
erihjga
omuhiimbo
éndina
eritdko
eritéma
ekitanda
ekibete
ekitego
ekitete
omufima
omutweé
obutiiky
eritimo
¢kyala
omwaka
omwaéna
obwéru
olwimbo
omwibj
eriso
omtiki
érina
erino
omiinya

Runyakore
ekifuba

i:gufa

i:hega

i:tako
i:tama
ekita:nda

omute:te
omufima
omutwe

ekya:ra
omwa:ka

er1:sho
omwi:ka

eri:no
omwo:nyo

Haya
ekifliba

eiglfa

eiiga

eitako
eitama
ekitanda

omufima
omutwe

ekya:la
omwaka

eli:sho
omwi:ka

eli:no
omwo:nu

Jita-U
ecifuBa
linawakuru
ligufwa
oBunéne
amalra

inst:mbo

litama
ecita:nda

omutégo

omutwe
olusiku

olujara
omwa:ka
omwa:na
éra
olw1:mbo
omwl:fi
eli:so

lisi:na
elt:no
omu:nu

Jita-M
echifuba
bawakuru
riwa
obunéne
obufira

isimbo
amasina
ritako
ritama
echtanda
echitebe
omutego
omwitéte
omufima
omutwe
orusiku
richiumu
injara
omwaka
omwana

orwimbo
omwifi
erilso

risiina
eriino
omuunyu
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G no.
2113
2137
2162
ps153
ps40
ps133
ps9

ps336
141

166

211

222

619

1078
1407
1408
1549
1615
1643
1765
2056
ps221
ps553

PB-G
yoki
yota
yuma
dango
buda
cue
bépo
kumuy
bido
bono
buto
b3

Kid
paca
paca
pigo
pudo
tade

fitu

yiko
gima
yid

PB-M
jiiki
jo(n)ta
(j)ama
diango
buda
cui

K

pépo

bido
bono
buto
bui
dimu
tidu
paca

pudo
tadi
fita

Kima

jui

gloss

bee

thirst

iron

door

rain

fish

cold
medicine man
soot
castor beans
seed
white hair
spirit
stupidity
twin

axe
kidney
foam

iron ore
forest
fireplace
monkey
river

Kinande
enziiki
ényota
¢kylima
omulango
émbiila
eKitswé
émbého
omukymy
embjro
olubono
embiito
émbwi
ekirimy
ekikjry
omuhasa
émbasa
embjko
erihiilo
eritale
omiity
eriko
éngima
olusi
olusi

Runyakore
enjoki
eky0:ma

omurya:ngo
enjura

omufumu

Haya
enjoki

ekyo:ma

enjlla

omufumu

Jita-U
i:njoki
lilizyo

1:nswi
i:mbé:o

Jita-M
echutima
omuryango
1Swi

omufumu

imbasa
ifigo



141

Tone Classes in Kinande

HH
HH
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OO0 DN

G no.
55
392
399
479
555
986
1032
1095
1126
1274
1412
1476
1603
1640
1761
1982
2091
2180
340
1481
1562
1882
ps2

PB-G
banja
cua
pua
damu
dio
kadj
kede
koba
koko
kupi
pada
pémbe
pungu
tada
find]
yénje
yiptia
yuidi
cindi
pené

pit1

55

55 5

canjy

PB-M
banja
cua

damu
dio
kad]
kede
koba
koko
kupi
pémbe
pungu
tada
tind]

jlpua
judi

péné

pit1

55

gloss

yard
termite
thorn
sister-in-law
right hand
woman
frog

hide
chicken
shortness
baldness
horn

eagle
granary
heel
cockroach
niece, nephew
hair
squirrel
goat
hyena
bump
branch

Kinande
ekibanza
omuswa
erthwa
omulamu
omali
omukalj
ekikere
ekikoba
engoko
ekikyhj
olthala
erthembe
ekihungu
ekitara
akasinziro
ényenze
omyhwa
oliywiri
ekisindi
émbene
émbitj
ekisysy
ekisanza

Runyakore
ekiba:nja
omushwa
1:hwa

ekikoba
enkoko

oruhara
i:heé:mbe
empu:ngu
ekitara
ekisinsi:no
ekiye:nje

Haya

omushwa
ama-wa

ekikoba
enkoko

oluara

eiyembe
ekitingu

efienje

Jita-U

omuswa
liwa
okulyo
omugasi

likére

i:nkoko

fu:i
liyé:mbe
ecitara
liyé:nje

i:mfwi:ri

Jita-M

riwa
omuramu
okuryo
omugasi

orukoba
ing’0ko
obufui
echipara
oruyémbe
ipungu
echitara
risisinyo
riyénje
omwiwa
orufwiri
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G no.
157

260
349
361
667
744
839
865
992
1017
1415
1450
1596
1749
1749
1948
1977
2013
2133
2140
2167
2168
2173a
788
1436

PB-G
bogo

caka
cica
nonj
dongo
dumbi
godj
guadi
kaaka
kate
padi

5
N s

papa
puka
tiki
tiki
nyat]
yenda
yina
yongo
yoya
yumba
yumba
nyungu
ganga
pandeé

PB-M
bogd

(j)un

dongo

kuadé
kaka

papa
puka

kenda
ind
jongo
joja

(j)umba

gloss
buffalo

bush
vein

bird

mud for building

long rain
bride
partridge

grand-parent

bread
ant
wing
insect
stump
stump
grass
nine

hole in ground

brain
body hair
room
house
pot

root
piece

Kinande
embogo
embogo
ebogo
ekisaka
omuys]sa
enyonyu
obudongo
omulymbj
omugole
engwali
mukaka
omukati
embalj
ekipipa
ekihuka
ekisiki
ekisiki
obunyatsi
omwenda
ekyuna
obongo
olweéya
ekyumba
enyumba
enyungu
erjhanga
ekihande

Runyakore
embogo

ekishaka
omusi
ekinyonyi
obudo:ngo
omuju:mbi
omugore

omuga:ti

lipapa
ekihuka
ekisi:nsi
ekist:ku
orunya:nsi
omwenda
eki:na
obwongko
orwo:ya

enyu:ngu

Haya
emb0go

ekishaka
omusi
ekinoni
obudongo

omugole

omuka:te

eipapa
ekiuka
ekisibu
akana:si
eki:na
obwoOngo

omwo:ya

énju
efiungu

Jita-U
i:mbogo
lisaka

i:noni

i:nkwa:ré
kaka
omuka:te
1:mpaji
liBaBa

ecisiki

linasi

omwo:ngo

ecu:mba
i:nt:mba
i:fiu:ngl

Jita-M
imbogo

risaka
omusiya
inyonyi

ing’ware
bakaaka
omukaate

orubaba

rinyaasi

obwongo

inyumba

inyungu

echipande
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289
351
460
470
519
544
565
567
631
664
756
774
776
784
786
802
803
805
827
842
844
854
858
866

PB-G
boka
bambo
beba
bidi
bue
canga
nama
dado
dago

ANEPEN

dedy
denge
dido
dido
djto
dongo
gabo
gana
gano
ganja
ganga
gego
gembe
genj
gige
godo
goma
gono
s
gue

PB-M
boga

beba
bidi

(n)ama
dado
dago
dedy

denge
dido

dito
dongo
gabo
gana
gan-o
ganja
ganga
gego
gembe

gige
godoci
goma
gono
gongo

goj

gloss
vegetable
peg for hide
rat

body

stone

island
muscle, meat
bridge

mat

beard

leg

fire
mourning
heaviness
line of objects
shield
hundred

tale

palm of hand
medicine man
molar

hoe

stranger
locust
evening
drum
fish-trap
back

leopard

Kinande
emboka
olumambo
embéba
omubiri
eribwe
ekisanga
enyama
ekilalo
ekirago
olyléry
omulénge
omuliro
ekiriro
obulito
omulondo
engabo
erigana
olugano
ekiganza
omuganga
ekiyigo
ekigembe
omuygeénj
engike
erigolo
engoma
engana
omugongo
engwe

Runyakore

omugo:ngo

Haya

emambo
embeba
omubili

enama

omulilo

ekigabo

ekiganja
omuganga
ekigino

enzigye

omugongo

Jita-U
i:mboga
oluma:mbo
1:mbeBa
liBui
lisi:nga
i:nama
oluda:ra
ecirefu
omuliro

sito

1:ngaBo
eligana

eciga:nja

amagigo

1:njige

1:ngoma
omugono
omugo:ngo

Jita-M

imbeba
omubiri
ribuyi
risinga
inyama

echirago
echirefu
echirenge
omuriro

obusito
amaroongo
inguba
egana

echiganja
rigigo

omugenyi
isige
keegoro
ing’oma
omugono
omugongo
ingo
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G no.
884
888
894
894
905
917
951
1103
1295
1308
1369
1395
1415
1649
1900
1920
1938
2039
2126
1379

PB-G
gudu
gudube
gumba
gumba
guba
jada
jogu
kocue
medo
mjda
nokuy
nyoko
pad}
taka
yado
yambo
e
yigi
nyondo
nua

PB-M
gudu
gudube

guba
jada
jogy

mido
mjda

noko
padi

gambo

Jigi
(j)undo

gloss
leg

pig
barren
woman
bellows
hunger
elephant
rat
gullet
mucus
flesh
mother
ant

soil

land
bait
quickness
door
hammer

lip

Kinande
okugtilu
engulibe
omugumba
omugumba
omuyguba
enzala
enzogu
engotsj
omumero
ebimjra
omynyoky
nyoko
embalj
ekitaka
ekiharo
ekyambo
obwangu
oluyi
enyondo
omunywa

Runyakore

okuguru

enjara
enjojo

omumlro
eblmlra

empazi
1:taka

orwi:gi
enyo:ndo
omunwa

Haya
okuguru

enjala
enjoju

omumiro

obwa:zi
eitaka

olw:igi
enondo
omunwa

Jita-U
okuguu
i:nguruBe
omugu:-
mba

I:njara
i:njofu

limiro

1:mpaji
litaka

eca:mbo

olwi:gi
1:no:ndo

Jita-M
okuguru
ingurube
omugu-
mba

injofu

echimiro

obwambo

orwigi
inundo
omunwa
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Appendix B
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O oo e Yo

G no
97
135
216
392
402
634
1023
1729
1801
1808

176
1290
1610
1798
ps166

71

174
311
436
479
512
572
697
865
914
952

PB-G
b1

b1

b
cua
cucu
do
ké
1

tu
tue

bue
me
pu
ntu
di

beede
bua
cége
cuka
damu
y1do
dimi
dume
guadi
guta
joka

PB-M

bue
me

ntu

beede
bua
ceke

damu
(j)Gdu
dimj

dume
kuadé

joka

gloss
badness
excrement
ash
termite
chick
night
smallness
tree

ear

head

stone

dew

pit of stomach
person

long, tall

breast
dog

sand

hoe
sister-in-law
nose
tongue
man
partridge
oil

snake

Kinande
obubi
amabj
er1by
omuswa
omusu
ekiro
obukeé
omuti
okut
omutwe

eribwé
ekimé
ekihiy
omundu
omuli

eribére
embwa
omusége
eylsika
omuldmu
énindo
olulimi
omuliime
engwali
amagita
énzoka

Tembo
bubi
masl
lufufu

mihwahwa

ludloolo
muke
muct
kutsu
etswe

cufu
mundzu
bure

¢bere
mbwa
mushee
fuka
mulamu

[alim1
mulume

mafuta
nzoka

Luba
bubi
tuufi
butu
nswa
cikuku
dilolo
bukése
muci
dicu

mutu

dibwe
dimeé
cifu
muuntu
mulé

dibeele
mbwa

luseenga
nkasu

dyuula
ludimi1
mulume
nkwaadi
mafuta
nyoka

Lingala

$0SO

butu

litoi
moto

moto

libele
mbwa

z0lo
loléemo

mafuta
nyoka
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G no
955

980

1053
1181
1260
1273
1350
1407
1412
1615
1650
1652
1738
1765
1864
1867
1893
1922
2010
2025
2030
2068
2073
2137
ps327
ps40
ps553

PB-M
juba
kada
kida
kunj
kudy
kupa
néne
paca

,

@ﬁao
tako
tama
fima
fita
tuku
tumo
jada
jana

jibj
jico
jina
jino
jo(n)ta

buda

jji

gloss
sun
charcoal
tail
firewood
tortoise
bone
bigness
twin
baldness
foam
buttock
cheek
heart
forest
day
spear
fingernail
child
song
thief
eye
name
tooth
thirst
hoe

rain
river

Kinande
eryuba
erikila
omukira
olukwé
ekyly
erikiiha
obunéne
omuhasa
oluhala
erihilo
eritdko
eritéma
omutima
omusjty
obutiky
eritimo
oluyila
omwaéna
olwimbo
omw]bj
eriso
érina
erino
ényota
ekikynguy
embiila
olysi
olusi

Tembo
gsuba
ckala
mukira
nguru
bunené

luala

etaku
etama

musitsu
lusuku

mwana

liho
ésina
lino
mvula

Iwishi1

Luba
diiba
dikala
mukila
lakuny1
nkudu
mafufwa
mu-nené
dipasa
dibala

ditaku
ditama

ditu
dituku
difuma
lwaala
mwaana

mwi1ib1
diisu
diina
diina
nyoota

mvula
musula

Lingala

mokila

mokuwa
monéne
lipasa

falo
lisdkd
litama
motéma

moana
nzémbo
moyibi
l1so

[ino

kongo
mbula
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G no
55
200
340
986
1032
1095
1126
1197
1274
1547
1603
1874
1952
ps336

349

1450
1450
1630
1686
1895
2013
2133
2140
2168

PB-G
banja
bumba
cindi
kadj
kede
koba
koko
kudu
kupt
pida
pungu
tgmbi
yayu
kumy

cica
papa
papa
ta

NN s

taata
jadi
yina
Y0E0
joja
yumba

PB-M
bapja

kindi
kad]
kede
koba
koko
kudu
kupi
pida
punga

jaju

baba
papu
taa
taata
jadi
jind
jongo
joja
(j)umba

gloss
courtyard
clay
squirrel
woman
frog

skin
chicken
oldness
shortness
pus

eagle
chair
yawn
witchdoctor
belt

beer

vein

wing
lungs

war

father
young girl
hole

brain
body hair
house

Kinande
ekibanza
eribumba
ekisindi
omukalj
ekikere
engoba
engoko
obukulu
ekikuhj
erthjra
ekihungu
ekitumbj
émyaya
omukymy
omukaba
obwabuy

omusjsa
ekipupa
ekihaha
efitd
abotata
omwali
ekyuna
obongo
olwéya
enyumba

Tembo
cibanja

mukasi
cikere
cikoba
ngoko
mukulu

masira

cifumbi

cikaba

mafu

ciaa
bita
batata
mwalyi
mwina
bongo
10ya
nyumba

Luba
banza (M)
lupeemba
nshiindi
mukaji

dikoba
cikuka
bukultiumpé
bwiipi
tufina

mwaau
fumu (M)
mukaba

dipwaapwa
mvita

taatu

clina
boonko
booya

Lingala

moasi
K6k (M)
kald (M)

mayina
pungt (M)

mosisa
lipapu
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LH
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LL
LL
LL
LL
LL
LL
LL
LL
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LL
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LL
LL
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G no
ps110

ps361

112
519
664
756
786
844
855
884
888
894
917
ps351
ps89

PB-G
cimbi

noni
kimbu

bidi
dedy
dongo
gabo
ganga
goma
gonde
gudu
gudube
gumba
jada
nama
ceka

PB-M
timbi

Gur

bidi
dedy
dongo
gabo
ganga
goma
gonde
gudu

gudube

jada
(n)ama

bata
dito

gloss
COWry

bird
bad smell

body

beard

line of objects
shield

doctor

drum

moon

leg

pig

barren woman
hunger

meat

laughter

duck

heavy

Kinande
eyisimbi
eyjsimbi
enyonyu
ekikumbo

omubiri
oluléery
omulondo
engabo
omuganga
engoma
omugenda
okugtilu
engulibe
omugumba
enzala
enyama
amascka
ekibata
ekilito

Tembo
lusémbe

esimbu

mubili
larefu
mulongo
ngabo
ngoma
kuulu
ngulubé
ngumba

nyama

’

busito

Luba

nyuanyu

mubidi
muloongu
ngabu

ngoma
ngoondo
mukolu
ngulubé
nkuumba
nzala

diséka
dibata

s 2

bujitu

Lingala

mandéfu
molong)

moganga
likolo
ngulu

nyama

libata
mozito
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